
 

Page 1 of 4 

 

We’re on Twitter: 
@SCCdemocracy 

 

Notice of Meeting  
 

People, Performance and 
Development Committee  

 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Friday, 29 January 
2016  
at 9.00 am 

Committee Room C, 
County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN 
 

Andrew Baird 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8541 7609 
 
andrew.baird@surreycc.gov.uk 

 
 
 

David McNulty 
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9068, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
andrew.baird@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public. If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Andrew Baird on 020 
8541 7609. 
 

 

 
Members 

Mr David Hodge (Chairman), Mr Peter Martin (Vice-Chairman), Mr Ken Gulati, Mr Nick Harrison, 
Ms Denise Le Gal and Mrs Hazel Watson 
 

Ex Officio: 
Mrs Sally Ann B Marks (Chairman of the County Council) and Mr Nick Skellett CBE (Vice-
Chairman of the County Council) 
 

 



 
Page 2 of 4 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 27 NOVEMBER 2015 
 
To agree the minutes as a true record of the meeting. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 6) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 
 
Notes: 

 In line with the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012, declarations may relate to the interest 
of the member, or the member’s spouse or civil partner, or a 
person with whom the member is living as husband or wife, or a 
person with whom the member is living as if they were civil 
partners and the member is aware they have the interest. 

 Members need only disclose interests not currently listed on the 
Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 

 Members must notify the Monitoring Officer of any interests 
disclosed at the meeting so they may be added to the Register. 

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 
where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 

 

4  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

To receive any questions or petitions. 
  
Notes: 
1.  The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working 

days before the meeting (25 January 2016). 
2.  The deadline for public questions is seven days before the 

meeting (22 January 2016). 
3.  The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and 

no petitions have been received. 
 

 

5  ACTION REVIEW 
 

For Members to consider and comment on the Committee’s actions 
tracker. 
 

(Pages 7 
- 12) 

6  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
Recommendation: That under Section 100(A) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information under the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 
 

 



 
Page 3 of 4 

7  PAY AND REWARDS STRATEGY REVIEW BUSINESS CASE 
 

This report sets out for agreement by the People, Performance and 
Development Committee, the business case and proposals of the 
for the Pay and Reward Strategy review to be taken forward for 
formal consultation with staff. 
 
Exempt: Not for publication under Paragraph 1 
Information relating to any individual.  
 

(Pages 
13 - 60) 

8  SENIOR PAY POLICY EXCEPTIONS REPORT JANUARY 2016 
 
The People, Performance and Development Committee (PPDC) acts as 
the Council’s Remuneration Committee under delegated powers, in 
accordance with the Constitution of the County Council.  The purpose of 
this paper is to highlight decisions taken / recommendations on pay that 
fall outside the published Pay Policy. 
 
Exempt:  Not for publication under Paragraph 1 
Information relating to any individual.  
 

(Pages 
61 - 74) 

9  OUTCOME OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S APPRAISAL PANEL - 23 
NOVEMBER 2015 
 

To inform the People, Performance and Development Committee of 
the outcome of the Chief Executive’s appraisal which took place on 
23 November 2015. 
 

(Pages 
75 - 78) 

10  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
Recommendation: That under Section 100(A) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information under the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 

11  OUTCOME OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S APPRAISAL PANEL - 23 
NOVEMBER 2015 
 
This is a Part 2 Annex relating to item 8. 
 
Exempt: Not for publication under Paragraph 1 
Information relating to any individual.  
 

(Pages 
79 - 102) 

12  APPOINTMENT OF AN INDIVIDUAL MEMBER OF THE LOCAL 
PENSION BOARD 
 
This report sets out the proposed further appointment of an individual 
member of the Local Pension Board for approval by the People, 
Performance and Development Committee. 
 
The Local Pension Board is a requirement under section 5 of the Public 
Service Pensions Act 2013, and Regulation 106 of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme Regulations 2013. 
 

(Pages 
103 - 
108) 



 
Page 4 of 4 

13  CORPORATE 'REFER A FRIEND INCENTIVE' SCHEME 
 
To seek endorsement from the People, Performance and Development 
Committee to implement material changes to the ‘Refer a Friend’ incentive 
scheme that was presented to the Committee on 29 September 2015. 
 

(Pages 
109 - 
112) 

14  REVIEWED AND ENHANCED HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY 
 
To provide the People, Performance and Development Committee with the 
recommended changes to the Health and Safety Policy Statement Policy 
in line with audit recommendations by the Royal Society of Prevention of 
Accidents (RoSPA) in 2015. 
 

(Pages 
113 - 
126) 

15  PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2015 - 2016 
 
This report set out for the Committee’s approval additions to the Council’s 
Pay Policy Statement 2015-16. 
 

(Pages 
127 - 
136) 

16  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of People, Performance and Development Committee 
will be on 25 February 2016. 
 

 

 
 

David McNulty 
Chief Executive 

Published: Thursday, 21 January 2016 
 
 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings.  Please liaise with 
the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that those attending 
the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 
Thank you for your co-operation 

 



 

MINUTES of the meeting of the PEOPLE, PERFORMANCE AND 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on 27 November 2015 at 
Committee Room C, County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 Mr David Hodge (Chairman) 

Mr Peter Martin (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr Ken Gulati 
Mr Nick Harrison 
Mrs Hazel Watson 
Mr Mel Few 
 

Apologies: 
 
 Ms Denise Le Gal 

 
 
In Attendance 
 
 Ken Akers, Strategic HR Relationship Manager 
 
   

  
 

Page 1

2

Item 2



 

96/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

97/15 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 29 OCTOBER 2015  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes were agreed as a true record of the meeting. 
 

98/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

99/15 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 

100/15  ACTION REVIEW  [Item 5] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
Ken Akers, Strategic HR Relationship Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1.  It was agreed that where possible dates would be added to the action 
tracker to keep the Committee informed of when actions had been 
completed or were expected to be completed.  

2.  In relation to action A16/15, Members requested that the Regulatory 
Committee Manager follow up with the Strategic Lead for School 
Commissioning to find out when information on the increased number 
of late school application submissions in 2015/16 would be made 
available to the Committee.  

3.  The Strategic HR Relationship Manager updated Members on action 
A22/15, it was highlighted that Surrey County Council (SCC) 
members of staff should receive an appraisal in line with Council 
policy even if they work under NHS managers. The Committee was 
informed, however, that NHS managers in the Mental Health Team 
had experienced complications accessing the SCC’s portal in order to 
register completed appraisals and it was anticipated that the actual 
number of appraisals completed within the team would be significantly 
higher than the final recorded figure of 15.75%.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

i. Where possible, dates when actions are completed or expected to be 
completed will be added to the actions tracker. 
 

ii. The Regulatory Committee Manager is asked to follow up with the 
Strategic Lead for School Commissioning to find out when information 
on the increased number of late school application submissions in 
2015/16 will be made available to the People, Performance and 
Development Committee. 
 

Page 2

2



 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
To note the tracker. 
 

101/15  RESHAPING LEADERSHIP ROLES  [Item 6] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
Ken Akers, Strategic HR Relationship Manager 
 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Strategic HR Relationship Manager introduced the report, 
informing members that the Chief Executive continued to take the 
necessary steps to reshape the Corporate Leadership Team of Surrey 
County Council (SCC) and ensure that the organisation has an 
effective and efficient senior management structure. 

2. Discussion took place among the Committee regarding the report’s 
final recommendation. It was highlighted that this was primarily related 
to succession planning by ensuring that SCC identified and trained 
staff who demonstrated the potential to be future chief officers. The 
importance of having a strong pool of internal candidates for senior 
management positions was stressed. Members were told that eight 
managers throughout the organisation had been identified as having 
the potential to be future strategic directors or heads of service and 
that the Chief Executive was mentoring these individuals to ensure 
that they were given the right opportunities to help them fulfil this 
potential. Three of those managers identified had been removed from 
their substantive roles and installed as roving heads of service 
reporting directly into the Chief Executive as part of their future 
development. 

3. The Committee highlighted the challenges which existed around 
succession planning in the modern job market due to an increased 
tendency for people to move between employers than was the norm 
previously. Consequently, the Committee discussed the possibility that 
some of thos
[...]
ectorate (Action Ref: A28/15). 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4

2



 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
To; 
 

i. Endorse the proposal to create a new permanent post of Deputy Chief 
Executive and Strategic Director of Children’s Services. 
 

ii. Convene a meeting of the People, Performance & Development 
Committee on a date to be agreed which will interview Julie Fisher for 
the role of Deputy Chief Executive to include the statutory Director of 
Children’s Services. 

 
iii. Note the reduction in posts, cost savings and redistribution of 

responsibilities which have streamlined senior management 
arrangements. 
 

iv. Note that the outcomes of the Local Test of Assurance will be reported 
to this Committee.  
 

v. Approve the conversion of three senior roles into “roving” Heads of 
Service roles, in order to (a) reduce the employment law risk due to 
the temporary nature of the current contractual arrangements for three 
senior officers, as set out in the report and (b) strengthen the senior 
leadership succession and retention strategy for the Council.  

 
 

102/15  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  [Item 7] 
 
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information under 
the relevant paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

103/15 SENIOR PAY POLICY EXCEPTIONS REPORT NOVEMBER 2015  [Item 8] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Ken Akers, Strategic HR Relationship Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

i. The Strategic HR Relationship Manager introduced the report. The 
Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
the officers present, before moving to recommendations. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided  
 
The actions arising from this report are laid out in the Part 2 minutes.  

Page 5

2



 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee approved the recommendations set out in the confidential 
report, these recommendations are highlighted in the Part 2 minutes. 
 
 

104/15 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2015-16  [Item 9] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Ken Akers, Strategic HR Relationship Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

i. The Strategic HR Relationship Manager introduced the report. The 
Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
the officers present, before moving to recommendations. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided  
 
The actions arising from this report are laid out in the Part 2 minutes.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee approved the recommendations set out in the confidential 
report, these recommendations are highlighted in the Part 2 minutes. 
 
 
 

105/15 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 10] 
 
The Committee noted that the date of its next meeting was 29 January 2016. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 11.00am 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

Page 6

2



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

  

 
 

 

People, Performance and Development Committee 
29 January 2016 

Action Review 

 
 

Purpose of the report:   
 
For Members to consider and comment on the Committee’s actions tracker. 
 

 
 

Introduction: 

 
An actions tracker recording actions and recommendations from previous 
meetings is attached as Annex A, and the Committee is asked to review 
progress on the items listed. 
 

Recommendations: 

 
The Committee is asked to monitor progress on the implementation of actions 
from previous meetings (Annex A). 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Report contact: Andrew Baird, Regulatory Committee Manager 
 
Contact details: 020 8541 7609, andrew.baird@surreycc.gov.uk 
  

Page 7

5

Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



People, Performance & Development Committee – ACTION TRACKING 26/01/2016 
 
 

ACTIONS 

Number 
 

Me
[...]


7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

8

Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

  

 
 

 

People, Performance and Development Committee 
29 January 2016 

Outcome of Chief Executive’s Appraisal Panel –  
23 November 2015 

 
 

Purpose of the report:   
 
To inform the People, Performance and Development Committee of the outcome 
of the Chief Executive’s Appraisal which took place on 23 November 2015. 

 

 

Recommendations: 

 
That the People, Performance and Development Committee note that the 
outcome of the Chief Executive’s 2015 appraisal was a rating of ‘Outstanding’. 
 

Introduction: 

 
1. The Appraisal process consists of: 

  A comprehensive Feedback Exercise. 

  a Personal Statement Report 

  background Supporting Documents 

  the Appraisal Panel  

 

2. The full panel hearing took place on 23 November. 

Feedback exercise: 

 
3. A comprehensive feedback exercise was conducted whereby elected 

members, partners and direct reports to the Chief Executives were asked 
to provide feedback on performance and qualities.
[...]
 1 x GMB nominated representative: 

- Tina Hood 

 

 

 

Page 108

12



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 
 

  

 
 

 

People, Performance and Development Committee 
29 January 2016 

 

Corporate ‘Refer a Friend’ incentive scheme 

 
 

Purpose of the report:   
 
To seek endorsement from the People, Performance and Development 
Committee to implement material changes to the ‘Refer a Friend’ incentive 
scheme that was presented to the Committee on 29 September 2015. 
 

 

Recommendations: 

 
It is recommended that the People, Performance and Development 
Committee endorses and supports the proposed changes to key elements of 
the scheme; specifically: 
 

i. A one off payment of £1000 as the financial incentive of the 
scheme; 

ii. the scheme excludes any member of staff directly involved in 
the recruitment process; and 

iii. the ‘refer a friend’ scheme is incorporated into key worker 
concept agreed by PPDC in July 2015.  
 

Introduction: 

 
1. In September 2015 the People, Performance and Development 

Committee (PPDC) endorsed the implementation of the ‘Refer a Friend’ 
incentive scheme as one strand of the Council’s drive to improve 
recruitment to qualified social care roles on the basis that it extended to 
both Adult and Children’s services. The report set out key conditions for 
the scheme. 
 

2. In July 2015 PPDC agreed that where the Council was experiencing 
difficulties in recruiting ‘key workers’ then additional attraction and 
retention payments could be offered subject to evidence of a business 
case. The Committee agreed that key worker status would be applied to 

Page 109

13

Item 13



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 
 

  

social workers and occupational therapists in Adult Social Care (ASC) 
and to social workers in Children’s Services. 

 

3. Further work undertaken by the ASC and Children’s services has 
identified that a small number of key conditions initially proposed in the  
scheme would benefit from
[...]
s to the Health, Welfare and Safety Policy 
Statement Policy in line with audit recommendations made by the Royal 
Society for the Prevention of Accidents (RoSPA) in 2015. 
 

 

Recommendations: 

 
1. It is recommended that the People, Performance and Development 

Committee agree to the changes to the Health, Welfare and Safety 
Policy Statement which set out responsibilities for staff at all levels of the 
organisation. 

 

Introduction: 

 
1. Surrey County Council’s (SCC) health and safety management system 

was audited by Royal Society for the Prevention of Accidents (RoSPA) in 
September 2014. As a result of the audit, it was recommended that the 
Health and Safety Policy Statement be reviewed and enhanced to clarify 
and better reflect the commitment of staff at all levels in the organisation. 

 

Changes to Corporate Policy Statement 

 
2. The policy has been updated to reflect the commitment at all levels in the 

organisation. The revised Health, Welfare and Safety Policy Statement 
with changes identified is attached as Annex 1. The changes to the 
policy are minimal and provide further clarity as to the nature of the 
Council’s commitment to health and safety and the responsibilities for 
elected members and staff at different levels of the organisation. These 
include: 

 

 Clarifying the strategic ownership and reporting of health and safety 
issues; 

Page 113

14

Item 14



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

  

 clarifying the responsibilities of all staff at different levels of the 
organisation, including the role of policy makers, planners and 
implementers in line with guidance; 

 introducing clear accountabilities for staff who support health and 
safety implementation and development at a local level; and 

 reflecting our corporate focus on well-being within this key policy. 

Conclusions: 

 
3. The policy will reflect the commitment of staff at levels in the organisation 

and to ensure that health and safety is reported 
[...]
15-16 

 
 

Purpose of the report:   
 
This report sets out for the Committee’s approval additions to the Council’s Pay Policy 
Statement 2015-16. 
 

 

Recommendations: 

 
1. To note and agree the additions to the Pay Policy Statement 2015-16 (policy 

statement) (attached) including: 
 

i. the entitlement for the Chief Executive to receive payment as the County's 
Returning Officer during elections, and 
 

ii. a statement that makes clear that the Surrey Pay arrangements apply to 
support staff working in schools. 

 

Introduction: 

2. To comply with Section 40 of the Localism Act 2011, all local authorities are 
required to agree and publish an annual Pay Policy Statement. The Council’s 
current pay policy statement was approved by Council on 17 March 2015 and is 
published on the Council’s website. Pay policy statements may be amended during 
the course of the financial year to reflect changes or developments in an authority’s 
pay policy.  
 

3. The People, Performance and Development Committee (PPDC)  agreed revisions 
to the Pay Policy Statement in November 2015 and requested additions which 
made clear the policy statement applies to support staff employed in maintained 
schools and that the Chief Executive is entitled to receive allowances as the 
County’s Returning Officer. The policy statement was approved by Council in 
December 2015 who also agreed that PPDC should make these additions. 

 

 

 

Page 127

15

Item 15



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 
 

  

County Returning Officer allowances 

4. The Chief Executive is entitled to payment of allowances as defined by District or 
Borough Councils for the role of the County’s Returning Officer. These allowances 
are subject to agreement by each District or Borough Council. It is understood that 
the Chief Executive chooses not to claim payment of these allowances. 
 

Surrey Pay arrangements for support staff in schools 

5. Support staff employed in maintained schools by Surrey a
[...]
09,984 232,683 

Table 2: Surrey Pay grades and pay band ranges 
 
 

Level  Salary PCF Equivalent 

ASYE Social 
Worker 

S8 £27,550 ASYE Social Worker 

Social Worker S9 £28,550 Social Worker 

£31,050 

£33,550 

£36,050 

Senior Social 
Worker 

S10 £36,051 Experienced Social 
Worker £38,425 

£40,775 

£43,150 

Team Manager - 
or - 

Consultant 
Senior 

Practitioner 

S11 £43,151 Social Work Manager 
- or - 

Advanced Social Work 
Practitioner 

£44,550 

£45,950 

£47,272 

Team Manager S12 £47,273 Strategic Social Work 
Manager £49,950 

£52,625 

£55,298 

Table 3: Children’s social worker career grade and pay bands 2015-16 
 

Page 136

15


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 27 NOVEMBER 2015
	5 ACTION REVIEW
	Annex 1 - Action Review

	7 PAY AND REWARDS STRATEGY REVIEW BUSINESS CASE
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5
	Annex 6
	Annex 7
	Annex 8
	Annex 9
	Annex 10
	Annex 11
	Annex 12
	Annex 13

	8 SENIOR PAY POLICY EXCEPTIONS REPORT JANUARY 2016
	9 OUTCOME OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S APPRAISAL PANEL - 23 NOVEMBER 2015
	11 OUTCOME OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S APPRAISAL PANEL - 23 NOVEMBER 2015
	Annex 2 Chief Executive's Personal Statement
	Annex 3 - Notes of CX Appraisal Panel 231115 pm

	12 APPOINTMENT OF AN INDIVIDUAL MEMBER OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD
	Annex 1

	13 CORPORATE 'REFER A FRIEND INCENTIVE' SCHEME
	14 REVIEWED AND ENHANCED HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY
	H&S policy revisions

	15 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2015 - 2016
	Pay Policy Statement 2015-16




Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES of the meeting of the PEOPLE, PERFORMANCE AND 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE held at 9.00 am on 29 January 2016 at 
Committee Room C, County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 Mr David Hodge (Chairman) 

Mr Peter Martin (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr Ken Gulati 
Mr Nick Harrison 
Mrs Hazel Watson 
 

Apologies: 
 
 Ms Denise Le Gal 

 
 
In Attendance 
 
 Mr Mel Few 
 Ken Akers 
  

 
 

1/16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Ms Denise Le Gal. 
 
Mel Few acted as a substitute for Ms Denise Le Gal. 
 

2/16 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 27 NOVEMBER 2015  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes were agreed as a true record of the meeting. 
 

3/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

4/16 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were none 
 

5/16 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  [Item 6] 
 
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information under 
the relevant paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

6/16 PAY AND REWARDS STRATEGY REVIEW BUSINESS CASE  [Item 7] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 



 

None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Ken Akers, Strategic HR Relationship Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Strategic HR Relationship Manager introduced the report. The 
Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
the officers present, before moving to recommendations. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
The actions arising from this report are laid out in the Part 2 minutes. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee approved the recommendations set out in the confidential 
report, these recommendations are highlighted in the Part 2 minutes. 
 

7/16 SENIOR PAY POLICY EXCEPTIONS REPORT JANUARY 2016  [Item 8] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Ken Akers, Strategic HR Relationship Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Strategic HR Relationship Manager introduced the report. The 
Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
the officers present, before moving to recommendations. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
The actions arising from this report are laid out in the Part 2 minutes. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee approved the recommendations set out in the confidential 
report, these recommendations are highlighted in the Part 2 minutes. 
 
[Note: This item was moved up the agenda and taken next] 
 

8/16 OUTCOME OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S APPRAISAL PANEL - 23 
NOVEMBER 2015  [Item 11] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 



 

None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Ken Akers, Strategic HR Relationship Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Strategic HR Relationship Manager introduced the annexes. The 
Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
the officers present. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
As in Item 8.  
  
 

9/16 OUTCOME OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S APPRAISAL PANEL - 23 
NOVEMBER 2015  [Item 9] 
 
Declarations of Interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Ken Akers, Strategic HR Relationship Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. This was considered by the Committee after item 10 and discussions 
on the Outcome of the Chief Executives 2015 Appraisal subsequently 
took place in Part 2.  

 
Actions/ further recommendations to be provided: 
 
None 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the People, Performance and Development Committee noted that the 
outcome of the Chief Executive’s 2015 appraisal was a rating of ‘Outstanding’ 
 
 

10/16 APPOINTMENT OF AN INDIVIDUAL MEMBER OF THE LOCAL PENSION 
BOARD  [Item 12] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 



 

Witnesses: 
 
Ken Akers, Strategic HR Relationship Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee were informed that PPDC was being asked to appoint 
a new Member of the Local Pension Board to fill a vacancy which had 
arisen due to a resignation from an existing Member of the Local 
Pension Board. 
 

Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee approved the proposed appointment of an individual member 
of the Local Pension Board. 
 

11/16 CORPORATE 'REFER A FRIEND INCENTIVE' SCHEME  [Item 13] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Ken Akers, Strategic HR Relationship Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Strategic HR Relationship Manager introduced the report and 
informed Members that they were being asked to support proposed 
changes to some key elements of the Corporate a ‘Refer a Friend’ 
Scheme which the Committee had approved at its meeting on 29 
September 2015. PPDC was advised that these changes to the 
scheme had been proposed following consultation with staff. 

2. Members were concerned that amending the policy to give £1000 to 
the SCC employee who made a successful referral on the day that the 
person they referred started at SCC meant could potentially leave the 
scheme open to misuse. The Committee that the policy be amended 
so that £500 is given on the first day of work and the remaining £500 
allocated after the person that they referred had completed three 
months at SCC. 
 

Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
Recommendation 1 to be amended so that £500 is given on the first day of 
work and the remaining £500 given after the person that they referred 
completes three months at SCC. 
 
 
 



 

RESOLVED: 
 
i. A one off payment of £1000 as the financial incentive of the scheme; 
ii. the scheme excludes any member of staff directly involved in the 

recruitment process; and 
iii. the ‘refer a friend’ scheme is incorporated into key worker concept agreed 

by PPDC in July 2015.  
 

12/16 REVIEWED AND ENHANCED HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY  [Item 14] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Ken Akers, Strategic HR Relationship Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Strategic HR Relationship Manager introduced the report and 
informed the Committee that the changes made to SCC’s Health and 
Safety Policy were relatively minor. 

2. It was requested that the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of PPDC 
receive a copy of both the previous and revised versions of SCC’s 
Health and Safety Policy for comparison.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

i. The Chairman and Vice-Chairman of PPDC to be sent a copy of both 
the previous and revised versions of SCC’s Health and Safety Policy 
for comparison.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the People, Performance and Development Committee agree to the 
changes to the Health, Welfare and Safety Policy Statement which set out 
responsibilities for staff at all levels of the organisation. 
 

13/16 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2015 - 2016  [Item 15] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Ken Akers, Strategic HR Relationship Manager 
 
Key point raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Strategic HR Relationship Manager clarified that the revisions to 
the Pay Policy Statement 2015 – 2016 had been approved by Council 
and that PPDC was just being asked to note the changes to the Policy 
following approval by Council.  



 

2. The Committee requested further information on how the ratio of14:1 
in regarding the difference in pay between the Chief Executive as the 
highest paid employee in the organisation and those on the lowest pay 
grade and how this compares with neighbouring local authorities.   

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
The Strategic HR Relationship Manager to circulate information to the 
Committee on the ratio between the lowest and highest paid members of staff 
in the Council and how this compares to neighbouring local authorities. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Committee noted and agreed the additions to the Pay Policy 
Statement 2015-16 including: 
 

i. the entitlement for the Chief Executive to receive payment as the 
County's Returning Officer during elections, and 

ii. a statement that makes clear that the Surrey Pay arrangements 
apply to support staff working in schools. 

 
[Note: This item was moved up the agenda and taken next] 
 

14/16 ACTION REVIEW  [Item 5] 
 
Declarations of interest:  
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Ken Akers, Strategic HR Relationship Manager 
 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 
None 
 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the tracker. 
 

15/16 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 16] 
 
The Committee noted that the date of its next meeting was 25 February 2016. 
 



 

 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 10.10 am 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


